

**HOUSE JOURNAL**  
**SIXTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY**  
**STATE OF COLORADO**  
**Second Regular Session**

Ninety-fourth Legislative Day

Friday, April 11, 2014

- 1 Prayer by the Reverend Eugene Downing, New Hope Baptist, Denver.
- 2
- 3 The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.
- 4
- 5 Pledge of Allegiance led by Tripp Skewes, Lowry Elementary, R.J.
- 6 Skewes, Montview Pre School, Denver.
- 7
- 8 The roll was called with the following result:
- 9
- 10 Present--41.
- 11 Excused--Representative(s) Buck, Coram, Court, Dore, Everett,
- 12 Holbert, Humphrey, Landgraf, Lawrence, Murray, Nordberg,
- 13 Pabon, Priola, Rankin, Scott, Sonnenberg, Szabo, Tyler, Vigil,
- 14 Waller, Wilson, Wright Young--23.
- 15 Present after roll call--Representative(s) Court, Pabon, Szabo,
- 16 Vigil, Waller, Young.
- 17

18 The Speaker declared a quorum present.

19  
20

21 On motion of Representative Navarro, the reading of the journal of April  
22 10, 2014, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected by the  
23 Chief Clerk.

24  
25

**REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE**

26  
27

**APPROPRIATIONS**

28 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the  
29 following:

30  
31

32 **HB14-1012** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
33 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
34 recommendation:

35  
36

36 Amend printed bill, page 8, line 24, strike "ONE MILLION" and substitute  
37 "THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND".

38  
39

39 Page 8, line 25, strike "TWO MILLION" and substitute "SEVEN HUNDRED  
40 FIFTY THOUSAND".

41  
42

42 Page 12, after line 22 insert:

43

1           **"SECTION 4. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

2 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
3 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
4 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
5 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
6 by \$625,855.

7           (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
8 appropriated, out of the advanced industry investment tax credit cash  
9 fund created in section 24-48.5-112 (5), Colorado Revised Statutes, for  
10 the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$80,307 and 0.5 FTE,  
11 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to economic  
12 development programs to implement and administer the advanced  
13 industry investment tax credit.

14           (3) In addition to any other appropriation, for the fiscal year  
15 beginning July 1, 2014, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys  
16 in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of  
17 revenue, the sum of \$16,480, for allocation to the taxation business group  
18 for CITA annual maintenance and support related to the implementation  
19 of this act."

20

21 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

22

23 Page 1, line 102, strike "**INDUSTRIES.**" and substitute "**INDUSTRIES, AND,**  
24 **IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING**  
25 **APPROPRIATIONS.**".

26

27

28

29 **HB14-1015** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
30 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
31 recommendation:

32

33 Amend the Business, Labor, Economic, & Workforce Development  
34 Committee Report, dated January 21, 2014, line 2, strike "2017;" and  
35 substitute "2017, EXCEPT THAT NO NEW TRANSITIONAL JOBS SHALL BE  
36 OFFERED AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2016;".

37

38 After line 2, insert:

39

40 "Page 2, after line 8, insert:

41

42           **"SECTION 2. Appropriation to the department of human**  
43 **services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013.** In 2013 Session  
44 Laws of Colorado, chapter 357, (HB 13-1004), **amend** section 3 as  
45 follows:

46           Section 3. **Appropriation.** In addition to any other appropriation,  
47 there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not  
48 otherwise appropriated, to the department of human services, for the  
49 fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of \$2,400,000 and 2.0 FTE,  
50 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the transitional jobs program  
51 related to the implementation of this act. **OF THIS APPROPRIATION,**  
52 **\$800,000 REMAINS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE THROUGH JUNE 30,**  
53 **2015.**

54           **SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

55 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
56 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled

1 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
2 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
3 by \$395,270.

4 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
5 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
6 appropriated, to the department of human services, for the fiscal year  
7 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$395,270 and 1.0 FTE, or so much  
8 thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the office of self  
9 sufficiency for the transitional jobs program.

10

11 Renumber succeeding section accordingly."

12

13 Page 1, line 101, strike "**PROGRAM.**" and substitute "**PROGRAM, AND, IN**  
14 **CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING**  
15 **APPROPRIATIONS.**".

16

17

18

19 **HB14-1023** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
20 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
21 recommendation:

22

23 Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 9 insert:

24

25 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

26 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
27 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
28 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
29 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
30 by \$455,983.

31 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
32 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
33 appropriated, to the judicial department, for the fiscal year beginning July  
34 1, 2014, the sum of \$455,983 and 8.0 FTE, or so much thereof as may be  
35 necessary, to be allocated to the office of the state public defender for the  
36 implementation of this act as follows:

- 37 (a) \$410,759 and 8.0 FTE for personal services;  
38 (b) \$7,600 for operating and travel expenses; and  
39 (c) \$37,624 for capital outlay."

40

41 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

42

43 Page 1, line 101, strike "**JUVENILES.**" and substitute "**JUVENILES, AND,**  
44 **IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING**  
45 **APPROPRIATIONS.**".

46

47

48

49 **HB14-1032** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
50 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
51 recommendation:

52

53 Amend the Judiciary Committee Report, dated February 27, 2014, page  
54 10, after line 16 insert:

55

56 **"SECTION 12. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

1 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
2 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
3 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
4 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
5 by \$1,046,750.

6 (2) For the implementation of this act, appropriations made in the  
7 annual general appropriation act to the judicial department for the fiscal  
8 year beginning July 1, 2014, are adjusted as follows:

9 (a) The general fund appropriation to the trial courts for court  
10 costs, jury costs, and court-appointed counsel is decreased by \$169,206.

11 (b) The cash funds appropriation from various fees and cost  
12 recoveries to the trial courts for court costs, jury costs, and court-  
13 appointed counsel is decreased by \$78,812.

14 (3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
15 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
16 appropriated, to the judicial department, for the fiscal year beginning July  
17 1, 2014, the sum of \$1,105,983 and 17.5 FTE, or so much thereof as may  
18 be necessary, to be allocated to the office of the state public defender for  
19 the implementation of this act as follows:

20 (a) \$961,264 and 17.5 FTE for personal services;

21 (b) \$48,282 for operating and travel expenses;

22 (c) \$94,157 for capital outlay; and

23 (d) \$2,280 for attorney registration fees.

24 (4) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
25 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
26 appropriated, to the judicial department, for the fiscal year beginning July  
27 1, 2014, the sum of \$109,973 and 0.9 FTE, or so much thereof as may be  
28 necessary, to be allocated to the office of the alternate defense counsel  
29 for the implementation of this act as follows:

30 (a) \$98,320 and 0.9 FTE for personal services;

31 (b) \$6,950 for operating and travel expenses; and

32 (c) \$4,703 for capital outlay."

33

34 Page 10 of the report, line 17, strike "**SECTION 12.**" and substitute  
35 "**SECTION 13.**"

36

37 Page 10 of the report, after line 19 insert:

38

39 "Page 1 of the bill, line 102, strike "**OFFENDERS.**" and substitute  
40 "**OFFENDERS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND**  
41 "**REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS.**"."

42

43

44

45 **HB14-1037** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
46 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
47 recommendation:

48

49 Amend printed bill, page 4, before line 15 insert:

50

51 "**SECTION 5. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

52 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
53 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
54 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
55 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
56 by \$339,602.

- 1 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
2 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
3 appropriated, to the department of public safety, for the fiscal year  
4 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$339,602 and 0.6 FTE, or so much  
5 thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to laboratory and  
6 investigative services for the implementation of this act as follows:  
7 (a) \$36,844 and 0.6 FTE for personal services;  
8 (b) \$5,258 for operating expenses and capital outlay; and  
9 (c) \$297,500 for equipment, training, and supplies.

10 **SECTION 6.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 17-18-111 as  
11 follows:

12 **17-18-111. Appropriation to comply with section 2-2-703 - HB**  
13 **14-1037 - repeal.** (1) PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-2-703, C.R.S., THE  
14 FOLLOWING STATUTORY APPROPRIATIONS, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY  
15 BE NECESSARY, ARE MADE IN ORDER TO IMPLEMENT HOUSE BILL 14-1037,  
16 ENACTED IN 2014:

17 (a) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015, IN ADDITION  
18 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE  
19 DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT  
20 OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR  
21 HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$21,484).

22 (b) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2016, IN ADDITION  
23 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE  
24 DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT  
25 OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR  
26 HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$21,484).

27 (c) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017, IN ADDITION  
28 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE  
29 DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT  
30 OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR  
31 HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$21,484).

32 (d) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2018, IN ADDITION  
33 TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE  
34 DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT  
35 OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND FOUR  
36 HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR DOLLARS (\$21,484).

37 (2) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019."  
38

39 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.  
40

41 Page 1, line 101, strike "DRUGS." and substitute "DRUGS, AND, IN  
42 CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING  
43 APPROPRIATIONS."  
44

45

46

47

48 **HB14-1076** be postponed indefinitely.  
49

50

51

52 **HB14-1085** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
53 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
54 recommendation:  
55

56

Amend printed bill, page 15, strike lines 2 through 12.

57

Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.

1 Page 16, strike lines 21 through 27 and substitute:

2

3

**“SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

4 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
5 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
6 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
7 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
8 by \$960,000.

9 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
10 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise  
11 appropriated, to the adult education and literacy grant fund created in  
12 section 22-10-107, Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year  
13 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$960,000, or so much thereof as may  
14 be necessary for the implementation of this act.”.

15

16 Page 17, line 1, strike “(2)” and substitute “(3)”.

17

18 Page 17, line 5, strike "\$1,200,000" and substitute \$960,000".

19

20 Page 1, line 105, strike "AN APPROPRIATION." and substitute "AND  
21 REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS.".

22

23

24

25 **HB14-1093** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
26 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
27 recommendation:

28

29 Amend the Business, Labor, Economic, & Workforce Development  
30 Committee Report, dated February 4, 2014, page 2, strike line 20 and  
31 substitute "GUARANTEE.

32

**SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

33 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
34 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
35 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
36 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
37 by \$100,000.

38

39 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, for the fiscal year  
40 beginning July 1, 2014, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys  
41 in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the creative district  
42 community loan fund created in section 24-48.5-315 (1), Colorado  
43 Revised Statutes, the sum of \$100,000, to be used for purposes consistent  
44 with the creation of the fund.

44

45 (3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
46 appropriated, out of the creative district community loan fund, to the  
47 governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and budgeting, for the  
48 fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$100,000, or so much  
49 thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to economic development  
50 programs for the creative district community loan program.".

50

51 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

52

53 Page 1 of the bill, line 102, strike "FUND." and substitute "FUND, AND, IN  
54 CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING  
55 APPROPRIATIONS.".

56

1 **HB14-1096** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
2 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
3 recommendation:  
4

5 Amend printed bill, page 10, strike line 11 and substitute:  
6

7 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

8 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
9 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
10 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
11 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
12 by \$1,100,000.

13 (2) In addition to any other".  
14

15 Page 10, line 15, strike "13-1-304," and substitute "13-1-304 (1)," and  
16 strike "\$1.5 million," and substitute "\$1,100,000,".  
17

18 Page 10, line 17, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)".  
19

20 Page 10, line 20, strike "\$1.5 million," and substitute "\$1,100,000 and  
21 1.0 FTE," and after "allocated" insert "for the underfunded courthouse  
22 facility grant program".  
23

24 Page 10, line 23, strike "\$1,350,000" and substitute "\$950,000".  
25

26 Page 1, line 102, strike "AN" and substitute "AND REDUCING  
27 APPROPRIATIONS."  
28

29 Page 1, strike line 103.  
30  
31  
32

33 **HB14-1101** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
34 recommendation.  
35  
36

37 **HB14-1124** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
38 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
39 recommendation:  
40

41 Amend printed bill, page 4, after line 1, insert:  
42

43 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

44 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
45 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
46 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
47 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
48 by \$783,000.

49 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
50 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
51 appropriated, to the department of higher education, for the fiscal year  
52 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$783,000 to be allocated to the  
53 college opportunity fund program for stipends for students attending state  
54 institutions.

55 (3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
56 appropriated to the department of higher education, for the fiscal year

1 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$783,000. Said sum is from  
 2 reappropriated funds that are appropriated to the college opportunity fund  
 3 program in subsection (2) of this section and shall be allocated to the  
 4 governing boards as follows:

5 (a) \$4,500 for the trustees of Metropolitan state university of  
 6 Denver;

7 (b) \$4,500 for the trustees of Western state Colorado university;

8 (c) \$39,375 for the board of governors of the Colorado state  
 9 university system;

10 (d) \$303,750 for the regents of the university of Colorado;

11 (e) \$30,375 for the Colorado school of Mines; and

12 (f) \$400,500 for the state board for community colleges and  
 13 occupational education state system community colleges.

14 (4) The general assembly anticipates that, for the fiscal year  
 15 beginning July 1, 2014, student tuition reflected in the annual general  
 16 appropriation act in the department of higher education will be reduced  
 17 by the sum of \$5,346,257 cash funds for the implementation of this act.  
 18 This amount is subject to the (I) notation as defined in the annual general  
 19 appropriations act. Although these funds are not appropriated in this act,  
 20 they are noted for the purpose of indicating the assumptions used relative  
 21 to these funds. Said reduction shall be allocated to the governing boards  
 22 as follows:

23		
24	Trustees of Metropolitan state university of Denver	(\$23,362)
25		
26	Trustees of Western state Colorado university	(19,738)
27		
28	Board of governors of the Colorado state university	
29	system	(276,360)
30		
31	Regents of the university of Colorado	(2,955,960)
32		
33	Colorado school of Mines	(202,905)
34		
35	State board for community colleges and occupational	
36	education state system community colleges	(1,867,932)".
37		

38 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

39  
 40 Page 1, line 102, strike "**COLORADO.**" and substitute "**COLORADO, AND,**  
 41 **IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING**  
 42 **APPROPRIATIONS.**".

43

44

45

46 **HB14-1156** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
 47 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
 48 recommendation:

49

50 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 10, strike "TWELFTH" and substitute  
 51 "FIFTH".

52

53 Page 2, line 16, strike "~~one~~ THREE" and substitute "one".

54

55 Page 2, line 20, strike "TWELFTH" and substitute "FIFTH".

56

1 Page 3, after line 1 insert:

2

3

**"SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

(1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by \$809,095.

(2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of education, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$809,095 and 0.2 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the child nutrition school lunch protection program for the implementation of this act as follows:

(a) \$15,624 and 0.2 FTE for personal services;

(b) \$2,000 for operating expenses and capital outlay; and

(c) \$791,471 for school lunch payments."

Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

Page 1, line 102, strike "PROGRAM." and substitute "PROGRAM, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

**HB14-1214** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

Amend printed bill, page 11, strike lines 16 through 22 and substitute:

**"SECTION 13.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 17-18-111 as follows:

**17-18-111. Appropriation to comply with section 2-2-703 - HB 14-1214 - repeal.** (1) PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-2-703, C.R.S., THE FOLLOWING STATUTORY APPROPRIATIONS, OR SO MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE NECESSARY, ARE MADE IN ORDER TO IMPLEMENT HOUSE BILL 14-1214, ENACTED IN 2014:

(a) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017, IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF TWENTY THOUSAND FIFTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$20,052).

(b) FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2018, IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER APPROPRIATION, THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT, OUT OF ANY MONEYS IN THE GENERAL FUND NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED, THE SUM OF FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$59,295).

(2) THIS SECTION IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2019."

Page 1, line 103, strike "PROVIDER." and substitute "PROVIDER, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION."

1 **HB14-1259** be postponed indefinitely.

2

3

4 **HB14-1276** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
5 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
6 recommendation:

7

8 Amend printed bill, page 7, after line 1 insert:

9

10 **"SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

11 For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made  
12 in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance  
13 trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised  
14 Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by  
15 \$250,000."

16

17 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

18

19 Page 7, line 7, strike "\$300,000," and substitute "\$250,000 and 0.3  
20 FTE,".

21

22 Page 1, line 102, strike "AN" and substitute "AND REDUCING".

23

24 Page 1, line 103, strike "APPROPRIATION." and substitute  
25 "APPROPRIATIONS."

26

27

28

29 **HB14-1296** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
30 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
31 recommendation:

32

33 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 19, after "AGENCIES." add "THE DIVISION  
34 SHALL PERFORM ITS DUTIES PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS  
35 SECTION WITHIN EXISTING RESOURCES."

36

37

38

39 **HB14-1297** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
40 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
41 recommendation:

42

43 Amend printed bill, page 7, after line 10 insert:

44

45 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

46 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
47 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
48 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
49 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
50 by \$203,123.

51 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
52 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
53 appropriated, to the department of public health and environment, for the  
54 fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$203,123 and 2.4 FTE, or  
55 so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the disease  
56 control and environmental epidemiology division for the costs of the oil

1 and gas health effects analysis related to the implementation of this act."  
2

3 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.  
4

5 Page 1, line 103, strike "RANGE." and substitute "RANGE, AND, IN  
6 CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING  
7 APPROPRIATIONS."  
8

9  
10

11 **HB14-1300** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
12 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
13 recommendation:  
14

15 Amend printed bill, page 3, after line 1 insert:  
16

17 **"SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

18 For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation made  
19 in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled maintenance  
20 trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado Revised  
21 Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased by  
22 \$300,000."  
23

24 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.  
25

26 Page 1, line 105, strike "ORGANIZATION." and substitute  
27 "ORGANIZATION, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, REDUCING AN  
28 APPROPRIATION."  
29

30  
31

32 **HB14-1301** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
33 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
34 recommendation:  
35

36 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 4, strike "(g.5) and (3.5)" and substitute  
37 "(g.5), (3.5), and (5)".  
38

39 Page 4, after line 18 insert:  
40

41 "(5) IN ANY YEAR THAT THE STATE RECEIVES FEDERAL MONEYS  
42 FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM, THE STATE GENERAL FUND  
43 APPROPRIATION FOR THE PROGRAM IS REDUCED BY THE AMOUNT OF THE  
44 FEDERAL MONEYS RECEIVED."  
45

46 Page 4, strike lines 19 through 24 and substitute:  
47

48 **"SECTION 3. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

49 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
50 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
51 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
52 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
53 by \$700,000.

54 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
55 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
56 appropriated, to the department of transportation, for the fiscal year

1 beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$700,000, or so much thereof as may  
2 be necessary for the implementation of this act."

3  
4 Page 1, line 102, strike "MAKING AN APPROPRIATION." and substitute  
5 "MAKING AND REDUCING APPROPRIATIONS."

6  
7  
8  
9 **HB14-1303** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
10 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
11 recommendation:

12  
13 Amend printed bill, page 3, after line 2 insert:

14  
15 **"SECTION 2. Appropriation - adjustments to 2014 long bill.**

16 (1) For the implementation of this act, the general fund appropriation  
17 made in the annual general appropriation act to the controlled  
18 maintenance trust fund created in section 24-75-302.5 (2) (a), Colorado  
19 Revised Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, is decreased  
20 by \$135,354.

21 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
22 appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund, not otherwise  
23 appropriated, to the legislative department, for the fiscal year beginning  
24 July 1, 2014, the sum of \$135,354 and 1.0 FTE, or so much thereof as  
25 may be necessary, to be allocated to legislative council staff for the  
26 implementation of this act."

27  
28 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

29  
30 Page 1, line 102, strike "COMMITTEES." and substitute "COMMITTEES,  
31 AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AND REDUCING  
32 APPROPRIATIONS."

33  
34  
35  
36 **HB14-1326** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to  
37 the Committee of the Whole with favorable  
38 recommendation:

39  
40 Amend printed bill, page 27, after line 18 insert:

41  
42 **"SECTION 7. Appropriation.** (1) In addition to any other  
43 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the  
44 general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of education,  
45 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$7,000, or so much  
46 thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated to the state share of districts'  
47 total program funding for the implementation of this act.

48 (2) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby  
49 appropriated, out of any moneys in the Colorado state titling and  
50 registration account of the highway users tax fund created in section 42-  
51 1-211 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the  
52 department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the  
53 sum of \$412, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be allocated for  
54 the purchase of computer center services for the implementation of this  
55 act.

56 (3) In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby

1 appropriated to the governor - lieutenant governor - state planning and  
2 budgeting, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$412,  
3 or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the office of  
4 information technology, for the provision of computer center services for  
5 the department of revenue related to the implementation of this act. Said  
6 sum is from reappropriated funds received from the department of  
7 revenue out of the appropriation made in subsection (2) of this section."  
8

9 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.  
10

11 Page 1, line 101, strike "TRUCKS." and substitute "TRUCKS, AND, IN  
12 CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION."  
13

14  
15

16  
17 On motion of Representative Hullinghorst, **HB14-1323, 1300, 1301,**  
18 **1214, 1037, 1096** were added to Special Orders on April 11, at 11:25  
19 a.m.  
20

21

22 On motion of Representative Williams, the House resolved itself into  
23 Committee of the Whole for consideration of Special Orders and she was  
24 called to the Chair to act as Chairman.  
25

26  
27

## 28 SPECIAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS

29

30 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the  
31 titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been  
32 dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action  
33 taken thereon as follows:  
34

35 (Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee  
36 report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)  
37

38 **HB14-1323** by Representative(s) Primavera; also Senator(s) Lundberg  
39 and Kefalas--Concerning restrictions on the ability of a  
40 government entity to access an individual's personal  
41 medical information.  
42

43 Amendment No. 1, Public Health Care & Human Services Report, dated  
44 April 8, 2014, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in  
45 House Journal, April 9, 2014, page(s) 899-902  
46

47 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
48 Reading and Final Passage.  
49

50 **HB14-1301** by Representative(s) Mitsch Bush, Becker, Foote,  
51 Gardner, Hullinghorst, Lawrence, McLachlan, Melton,  
52 Pabon, Rankin, Schafer, Tyler, Williams, Young; also  
53 Senator(s) Kerr, Jones, Todd--Concerning the safe routes  
54 to school program, and, in connection therewith, making  
55 an appropriation.  
56

1 Amendment No. 1, Transportation & Energy Report, dated March 20,  
2 2014, and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House  
3 Journal, March 20, 2014, page(s) 650  
4

5 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 11, 2014, and  
6 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April  
7 11, 2014, page(s) 965-966.  
8

9 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
10 Reading and Final Passage.  
11

12  
13 **HB14-1214** by Representative(s) Gerou; also Senator(s) Balmer--  
14 Concerning an increase in the penalties for certain  
15 offenses committed against an emergency medical service  
16 provider.  
17

18 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 11, 2014, and  
19 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April  
20 11, 2014, page(s) 963  
21

22 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
23 Reading and Final Passage.  
24

25  
26 **HB14-1037** by Representative(s) Landgraf, Gardner, Murray,  
27 Stephens; also Senator(s) Baumgardner, Aguilar--  
28 Concerning enforcement of laws against designer drugs.  
29

30 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 11, 2014, and  
31 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April  
32 11, 2014, page(s) 958-959  
33

34 As amended, laid over until April 14, retaining place on Calendar.  
35

36  
37 **HB14-1296** by Representative(s) Landgraf; also Senator(s) Aguilar--  
38 Concerning the enforcement of prohibitions against  
39 designer drugs by the division of liquor enforcement  
40 within the department of revenue.  
41

42 Amendment No. 1, Judiciary Report, dated April 4, 2014, and placed in  
43 member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 4, 2014,  
44 page(s) 817  
45

46 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations Report, dated April 11, 2014, and  
47 placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April  
48 11, 2014, page(s) 964.  
49

50 As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third  
51 Reading and Final Passage.  
52

53  
54  
55

---



**REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE****FINANCE**

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

**HB14-1348** be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation.

**HB14-1350** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

Amend printed bill, page 4, line 11, after "(1.5)" insert "and (4)".

Page 7, line 10, strike "STATE; and" and substitute "STATE. AN EXCEPTION TO THIS REQUIREMENT MAY APPLY IF A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF THE SALES TAX REVENUE GENERATED BY THE PROJECT IS REASONABLY ANTICIPATED TO BE ATTRIBUTABLE TO RESIDENTS OF THE STATE BUT THE REVENUE WOULD OTHERWISE LEAVE THE STATE DUE TO A LACK OF A SIMILAR PROJECT OR FACILITY IN THE STATE."

Page 7, after line 10 insert:

"(4) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND BUDGETING FOR THE 2014-15 STATE FISCAL YEAR TO BE USED BY THE OFFICE FOR NECESSARY AND ADDITIONAL ANALYTICAL WORK RELATED TO THE PROPOSED REGIONAL TOURISM PROJECTS."

Page 8, line 21, strike "TWENTY-FIVE" and substitute "FIFTY".

Page 8, line 26, strike "TWENTY-FIVE" and substitute "FIFTY".

Page 9, line 22, after "act." add "In no event shall this act be applicable to the three projects and the three local governments that were awarded state sales tax increment revenue by the commission prior to the effective date of this act. Such projects shall not be considered new regional tourism projects for purposes of this act, regardless of any future action considered or undertaken by the commission relating to the project."

**TRANSPORTATION & ENERGY**

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

**HB14-1225** be postponed indefinitely.

---



1 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

2

3 Page 113, strike lines 7 and 8 and substitute "a Of this amount,  
4 \$30,798,715 shall be from client cash sources and \$3,642 shall be from  
5 local funds. The (L) and (I) notations apply to these amounts."

6

7 Page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,282,373"  
8 and substitute "21,457,373" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
9 "4,598,799" and substitute "4,773,799".

10

11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

12

13 Page 597, strike line 21.

14

15 Strike page 598.

16

17 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

18

19

20 2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider  
21 matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendments  
22 be recommended:

23

24

25 Page 2, line 13, strike "\$76,000,000;" and substitute "\$66,328,000;"

26

27 Page 3, line 1, strike "\$95,500,000" and substitute "\$105,172,000".

28

29 Page 118, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
30 "19,668,262" and substitute "26,770,806" and in the GENERAL FUND  
31 column insert "7,102,544".

32

33 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

34

35 Page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,282,373"  
36 and substitute "23,437,925" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
37 "4,598,799" and substitute "6,754,351".

38

39 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

40

41 Page 164, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,880,540"  
42 and substitute "16,074,307" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert  
43 "7,193,767".

44

45 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

46

47 Page 403, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "28,322,439"  
48 and substitute "26,994,439" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
49 "21,847,795" and substitute "20,519,795".

50

51 Page 87, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,000,000"  
52 and substitute "10,000,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert  
53 "5,000,000".

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

56

1 Page 485, strike lines 7 and 8.

2

3 Page 485, line 9, strike "Additional Funding<sup>1</sup>" and substitute "Quigley  
4 Hall Renovation<sup>1</sup>", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
5 "20,779,853" and substitute "25,779,853", and in the CAPITAL  
6 CONSTRUCTION FUND column strike "20,779,853" and substitute  
7 "25,779,853".

8

9 Page 485, strike line 10.

10

11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

12

13 Page 514, line 9, strike "Western State Colorado University, Quigley Hall  
14 Renovation;".

15

16 Page 109, line 5, in the TOTAL column strike "5,715,512,994" and  
17 substitute "5,716,161,031", in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
18 "896,965,915(M)" and substitute "897,285,025(M)", and in the  
19 FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "3,487,163,772" and substitute  
20 "3,487,492,699".

21

22 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

23

24 Page 549, line 12, in the TOTAL column strike "4,543,427,407" and  
25 substitute "4,543,903,905", in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
26 "905,803,558(M)" and substitute "906,041,807(M)", and in the  
27 FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "2,213,521,465" and substitute  
28 "2,213,759,714".

29

30 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

31

32 Page 230, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "481,000"  
33 and substitute "798,000" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike  
34 "481,000<sup>k</sup>" and substitute "798,000<sup>k</sup>".

35

36 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

37

38 Page 595, after line 10 insert:

39

40 **"SECTION 16. Appropriation to the judicial department for**  
41 **the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013.** In Session Laws of Colorado  
42 2013, section 13 of chapter 341, (HB 13-1254), **amend** (2), as (2) is  
43 amended by section 3 of House Bill 14-1239, as follows:

44

45 Section 13. **Appropriation.** (2) In addition to any other  
46 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the  
47 restorative justice surcharge fund created in section 18-25-101 (3) (a),  
48 Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the judicial  
49 department, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of  
50 ~~\$199,263~~ \$236,393 and 0.2 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary,  
51 to be allocated for the implementation of this act as follows:

52

53 (a) \$12,073 and 0.2 FTE for general courts administration for  
54 personal services;

55

56

- 1 (b) \$190 for general courts administration for operating expenses;
- 2 and
- 3
- 4 (c) ~~\$187,000~~ \$224,130 for the restorative justice pilot project."
- 5
- 6 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
- 7
- 8
- 9 Page 333, strike lines 5 through 9.
- 10
- 11 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 12
- 13 Page 584, after line 5 insert:
- 14
- 15

APPROPRIATION FROM

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1	<b>"SECTION 14. Appropriation to the department of personnel and administration for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013.</b> In Session Laws of						
2	Colorado 2013, section 2 of chapter 441, (SB 13-230), <b>amend</b> Part XV (2) (C) (1) and the affected totals, as Part XV (2) (C) (1) and the affected totals are amended by						
3	House Bill 14-1243, and <b>add</b> footnote 55b as follows:						
4	Section 2. <b>Appropriation.</b>						
5	<b>PART XV</b>						
6	<b>DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION</b>						
7							
8							
9	<b>(2) DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES</b>						
10	<b>(C) Risk Management Services</b>						
11	(1) Risk Management Program Administrative Cost						
12	Personal Services	753,646				753,646 <sup>a</sup>	
13						(11.5 FTE)	
14	Operating Expenses	68,427				68,427 <sup>a</sup>	
15	Actuarial and Broker Services	326,516				326,516 <sup>a</sup>	
16	Risk Management Information						
17	System	137,448				137,448 <sup>a</sup>	

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	APPROPRIATION FROM				
			GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1 Additional Payments from							
2 Recommendation by the State Claims							
3 Board Pursuant to Section 24-10-114							
4 (5) (b), <del>C.R.S.</del> C.R.S. <sup>55b</sup>	4,902,256		4,902,256				
5	6,863,692		6,863,692				
6 ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS TO							
7 CLAIMANTS FOR OUTSTANDING							
8 CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE LOWER							
9 NORTH FORK FIRE <sup>55b</sup>	11,088,994		11,088,994				
10 Indirect Cost Assessment	42,010					42,010 <sup>a</sup>	
11	<del>6,230,303</del>						
12	19,280,733						
13							

14 <sup>a</sup> These amounts shall be from the Risk Management Fund created in Section 24-30-1510 (1) (a), C.R.S., the Self-Insured Property Fund created in  
15 Section 24-30-1510.5 (1) (a), C.R.S., and the State Employee Workers' Compensation Account created in Section 24-30-1510.7 (1) (a), C.R.S.

16

	ITEM & SUBTOTAL	TOTAL	APPROPRIATION FROM				
			GENERAL FUND	GENERAL FUND EXEMPT	CASH FUNDS	REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS	FEDERAL FUNDS
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
1 <b>TOTALS PART XV</b>							
2 <b>(PERSONNEL AND</b>							
3 <b>ADMINISTRATION)</b>		\$175,116,395	\$11,310,341		\$12,354,837 <sup>a</sup>	\$151,451,217 <sup>b</sup>	
4		\$188,166,825	\$24,360,771				
5							

6 <sup>a</sup> Of this amount, \$1,273,980 contains an (I) notation.  
7 <sup>b</sup> Of this amount, \$15,924,315 contains an (I) notation.

8  
9 **FOOTNOTES** -- The following statements are referenced to the numbered footnotes throughout section 2.

10  
11  
12 55b DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATION, DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES, RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, RISK MANAGEMENT  
13 PROGRAM ADMINISTRATIVE COST, ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS FROM RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE CLAIMS BOARD PURSUANT TO SECTION  
14 24-10-114 (5) (b), C.R.S.; ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS TO CLAIMANTS FOR OUTSTANDING CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE LOWER NORTH FORK FIRE -- THIS  
15 APPROPRIATION REMAINS AVAILABLE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015."

16  
17 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

1 Page 399, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,314,506"  
 2 and substitute "4,614,506" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
 3 "2,875,120" and substitute "3,175,120".

4  
 5 Page 399, line 8, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "(41.0 FTE)"  
 6 and substitute "(45.0 FTE)".

7  
 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

9  
 10 Page 543, line 3, strike "HB14-1236 ," and substitute "HB14-1236, and  
 11 **add** footnote 7e,".

12  
 13 Page 546, line 3, strike "Projects" and substitute "**Projects PROJECTS**<sup>7e</sup>".

14  
 15 Page 556, after line 6 insert:

16  
 17 **FOOTNOTES** – The following statements are referenced  
 18 to the numbered footnotes throughout section 2.

19  
 20 7e DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND  
 21 FINANCING, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S OFFICE,  
 22 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, GENERAL  
 23 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND SPECIAL PROJECTS –  
 24 OF THIS APPROPRIATION, \$27,000 TOTAL FUNDS,  
 25 INCLUDING \$13,500 FROM THE COLORADO AUTISM  
 26 TREATMENT FUND CREATED IN SECTION 25.5-6-805  
 27 (1), C.R.S. AND \$13,500 FEDERAL FUNDS, REMAINS  
 28 AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE THROUGH JUNE 30,  
 29 2015. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL  
 30 ASSEMBLY THAT THE DEPARTMENT UTILIZE THE  
 31 \$27,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE  
 32 CHILDREN WITH AUTISM PROGRAM EVALUATION  
 33 AUTHORIZED BY S.B. 12-159.".

34  
 35 Page 595, after line 10 insert:

36  
 37 **"SECTION 16. Appropriation to the department of human**  
 38 **services for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013.** In Session Laws of  
 39 Colorado 2013, **amend** section 2 of chapter 231, (SB 13-266), as section  
 40 2 is amended by section 3 of House Bill 14-1238, as follows:

41 Section 2. **Appropriation.** (1) In addition to any other  
 42 appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the  
 43 general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of human  
 44 services, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of ~~\$9,660,072~~  
 45 \$5,660,072 and 0.9 FTE, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be  
 46 allocated to behavioral health services for the implementation of this act  
 47 as follows:

48 (a) ~~\$8,498,133~~ \$4,828,419 for co-occurring behavioral health  
 49 services, crisis response system–crisis stabilization units, mobile crisis  
 50 response, respite services, and marketing;

51 (b) ~~\$1,089,006~~ \$758,720 for co-occurring behavioral health  
 52 services, crisis response system–telephone hotlines;

53 (c) \$67,280 and 0.9 FTE for administration, personal services; and

54 (d) \$5,653 for administration, operating expenses.".

55  
 56 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

- 1 Page 19, line 13, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
2 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
3 Department of Public Safety,".  
4
- 5 Page 48, line 2, strike "**(CORRECTIONS)**" and substitute  
6 "**(CORRECTIONS)**<sup>4a</sup>".  
7 Page 49, after line 5 insert:  
8       4a Department of Corrections, Totals -- It is the intent  
9 of the General Assembly that when the Department  
10 of Corrections applies the 2.5 percent salary survey  
11 increase reflected in the salary survey line item  
12 appropriations, that employees other than  
13 Corrections Case Managers,  
14 Corrections/Youth/Clinical Officers, and  
15 Community Parole Officers shall receive a  
16 base-building increase up to the range maximum,  
17 and that salary survey increase amounts over the  
18 range maximum shall not be base-building. It is  
19 the intent of the General Assembly that Corrections  
20 Case Managers, Corrections/Youth/Clinical  
21 Officers, and Community Parole Officers shall  
22 receive a base-building increase below, at, or over  
23 the range maximum because range minimums and  
24 maximums for Corrections Case Managers,  
25 Corrections/Youth/Clinical Officers, and  
26 Community Parole Officers adjust to reflect any  
27 increase."  
28
- 29 Page 77, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
30 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
31 Department of Public Safety,".  
32
- 33 Page 96, line 6, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
34 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
35 Department of Public Safety,".  
36
- 37 Page 124, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
38 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
39 Department of Public Safety,".  
40
- 41 Page 152, line 3, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
42 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
43 Department of Public Safety,".  
44
- 45 Page 243, line 13, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
46 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
47 and Department of Public Safety,".  
48
- 49 Page 257, line 10, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
50 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
51 and Department of Public Safety,".  
52
- 53 Page 270, line 6, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
54 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
55 Department of Public Safety,".  
56

- 1 Page 288, line 9, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
2 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
3 Department of Public Safety,".  
4
- 5 Page 295, line 12, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
6 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
7 and Department of Public Safety,".  
8
- 9 Page 319, line 10, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
10 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
11 and Department of Public Safety,".  
12
- 13 Page 342, line 15, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
14 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
15 and Department of Public Safety,".  
16
- 17 Page 389, line 7, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
18 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
19 Department of Public Safety,".  
20
- 21 Page 419, line 15, strike "**SAFETY**)<sup>1</sup>" and substitute "**SAFETY**)<sup>75a</sup>".  
22
- 23 Page 420, strike lines 8 through 10.  
24
- 25 Page 422, after line 5, insert:  
26       "75a Department of Public Safety, Totals -- It is the  
27       intent of the General Assembly that when the  
28       Department of Public Safety applies the 2.5 percent  
29       salary survey increase reflected in the salary survey  
30       line item appropriations, that employees other than  
31       those in the State Patrol Job Series shall receive a  
32       base-building increase up to the range maximum,  
33       and that salary survey increase amounts over the  
34       range maximum shall not be base-building. It is  
35       the intent of the General Assembly that employees  
36       in the State Patrol Job Series shall receive a  
37       base-building increase below, at, or over the range  
38       maximum because range minimums and maximums  
39       for this series adjust to reflect any increase."  
40
- 41 Page 436, line 11, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
42 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
43 and Department of Public Safety,".  
44
- 45 Page 458, line 7, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
46 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
47 Department of Public Safety,".  
48
- 49 Page 464, line 4, strike "Corrections and Department of Human Services,"  
50 and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services, and  
51 Department of Public Safety,".  
52
- 53 Page 468, line 15, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
54 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
55 and Department of Public Safety,".  
56

- 1 Page 476, line 4, strike "Corrections and Department of Human  
2 Services," and substitute "Corrections, Department of Human Services,  
3 and Department of Public Safety,".  
4
- 5 Page 88, line 7, strike "Advanced Industries Export Acceleration Fund  
6 created in Section 24-47-103 (8) (a). C.R.S." and substitute "Advanced  
7 Industries Acceleration Cash Fund created in Section 24-48.5-117 (7) (a),  
8 C.R.S.".  
9
- 10 Page 97, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,520,389"  
11 and substitute "2,473,788".  
12
- 13 Page 97, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "64,817" and  
14 substitute "64,099".  
15
- 16 Page 97, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,246,512"  
17 and substitute "1,233,454".  
18
- 19 Page 97, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,168,664"  
20 and substitute "1,156,422".  
21
- 22 Page 97, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "836,947"  
23 and substitute "829,923".  
24
- 25 Page 98, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "271,459" and  
26 substitute "265,415".  
27
- 28 Page 99, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "47,728,559"  
29 and substitute "47,642,872, in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
30 "17,407,106" and substitute "17,364,262", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS  
31 column strike "23,845,436(I)" and substitute "23,802,593(I)".  
32
- 33 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
34
- 35 Page 109, line 5, in the TOTAL column strike "5,715,512,994" and  
36 substitute "5,715,528,971", in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
37 "896,965,915(M)" and substitute "896,993,433(M)", and in the  
38 FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "3,487,163,772" and substitute  
39 "3,487,152,231".  
40
- 41 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
42
- 43 Page 111, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,927,116"  
44 and substitute "2,575,884", in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
45 "1,545,039" and substitute "1,369,423", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS  
46 column strike "1,343,347" and substitute "1,167,731".  
47
- 48 Page 111, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "(35.5  
49 FTE)" and substitute "(30.5 FTE)".  
50
- 51 Page 111, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "296,786"  
52 and substitute "292,036", in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
53 "147,274" and substitute "144,899", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS  
54 column strike "149,512" and substitute "147,137".  
55
- 56 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- 1 Page 123, line 14, strike "\$228,672,032" and substitute "\$228,629,189".  
2
- 3 Page 98, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,121,384"  
4 and substitute "1,472,104".  
5
- 6 Page 99, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "47,728,559"  
7 and substitute "48,079,279"; in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
8 "17,407,106" and substitute "17,582,466", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS  
9 column strike "23,845,436(I)" and substitute "24,020,796(I)".  
10
- 11 Adjust affected totals and affected (I) notation totals accordingly.  
12  
13
- 14 Page 101, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "157,335"  
15 and substitute "160,335" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS  
16 column strike "157,335<sup>c</sup>" and substitute "160,335<sup>c</sup>".  
17
- 18 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
19
- 20 Page 111, line 8, strike "**for Individuals with**" and substitute "**of**".  
21
- 22 Page 113, line 5, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "228,950,610"  
23 and substitute "228,950,610<sup>a</sup>" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike  
24 "34,202,357<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "34,202,357<sup>b</sup>".  
25
- 26 Page 113, after line 6 insert "<sup>a</sup> Of this amount, the (M) notation applies to  
27 \$211,568,425."  
28
- 29 Page 113, line 7, strike "<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "<sup>b</sup>".  
30
- 31 Page 126, line 14, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of".  
32
- 33 Page 126, line 16, strike "5,949" and substitute "6,010".  
34
- 35 Page 127, line 1, strike "16" and substitute "16" and strike "for  
36 Individuals with" and substitute "of".  
37
- 38 Page 127, line 3, after "**Equivalent**" insert "**(FPE)**" and strike "**Cost Per**  
39 **Enrollment**" and substitute "**Cost per FPE**".  
40
- 41 Page 127, line 4, strike "4,419,.25" and substitute "4,728.19" and strike  
42 "\$64,431.86" and substitute "\$65,682.97".  
43
- 44 Page 127, line 6, strike "\$11,732.21" and substitute "\$11,732.27".  
45
- 46 Page 127, line 7 strike "5,257" and substitute "5,318", strike "4,118.00"  
47 and substitute "4,267.50", and strike "\$11,894.57" and substitute  
48 "\$14,652.54".  
49
- 50 Page 127, line 8 strike "623.41" and substitute "1,200.13" and strike  
51 "\$20,440.94" and substitute "\$20,506.86".  
52
- 53 Page 127, line 10 strike "\$3,422.24" and substitute "\$3,404.78".  
54
- 55 Page 127, line 11 strike "11,281" and substitute "11,342", strike  
56 "9,121.91" and substitute "10,195.82", and strike "\$2,387.43" and

1 substitute "\$2,642.71".  
2  
3 Page 127, line 13, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of".  
4  
5 Page 128, line 1, strike "for Individuals with" and substitute "of".  
6  
7 Page 114, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike  
8 "198,904,507" and substitute "199,702,385", in the GENERAL FUND  
9 column strike "21,555,874(M)" and substitute "21,830,882(M)", and in  
10 the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "128,698,491" and substitute  
11 "129,221,361".  
12  
13 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
14  
15 Page 115, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,371,077"  
16 and substitute "5,401,843" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike  
17 "2,711,075" and substitute "2,741,841".  
18  
19 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
20  
21 Page 149, line 8, strike "This amount" and substitute "Of this amount,  
22 \$308,500" and strike "Mexico." and substitute "Mexico and \$35,000 shall  
23 be from Cumbres and Toltec Scenic Railroad Commission cash funds."  
24  
25 Page 208, strike line 10.  
26  
27 Page 208, line 11, strike "Persons Surcharge Fund" and substitute  
28 "Respite Services", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "178,370"  
29 and substitute "278,370", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike  
30 "150,000" and substitute "250,000".  
31  
32 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
33  
34 Page 267, line 10, strike "\$753,164(I)" and substitute "\$773,832(I)".  
35  
36 Page 267, line 11, strike "\$25,719" and substitute "and \$25,719" and  
37 strike "C.R.S., and \$20,668 shall" and substitute "C.R.S."  
38  
39 Page 267, line 12, strike "be from the Building Regulation Fund created  
40 in Section 24-32-3309 (1) (a), C.R.S."  
41  
42 Page 270, line 1, strike "\$1,183,025" and substitute "\$1,203,693".  
43  
44 Page 301, line 3, in the CASH FUNDS column strike "820,487<sup>a</sup>" and  
45 substitute "467,606<sup>a</sup>" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike  
46 "1,361,167(I)<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "1,714,048(I)<sup>b</sup>".  
47  
48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.  
49  
50 Page 319, line 5, strike "\$11,859,366" and substitute "\$11,506,485".  
51  
52 Page 442, strike line 7 and substitute "<sup>a</sup> Of these amounts, \$998,192 shall  
53 be from the Marijuana Cash Fund created in Section 12-43.3-501 (1) (a),  
54 C.R.S., and \$62,556 shall be from the Tobacco Tax Enforcement Cash  
55 Fund created in Section 39-28-107 (1) (b), C.R.S."  
56

- 1 Page 477, line 15, strike "2013-".
- 2
- 3 Page 477, line 16, strike "14" and substitute "2014-15".
- 4
- 5 Page 478, line 13, strike "Six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000)" and
- 6 substitute "One million two hundred thousand dollars (\$1,200,000)".
- 7
- 8 Page 478, line 14, strike "2012-13" and substitute "2013-14".
- 9
- 10 Page 513, line 16, strike "Renovation;" and substitute "Renovation,
- 11 Additional Funding;".
- 12
- 13 Page 514, line 3, strike "Renovation, Additional Funding;" and substitute
- 14 "Renovation;".
- 15
- 16 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
- 17 Respectfully submitted,
- 18     House Committee:                             Senate Committee:
- 19     (signed)   (signed)
- 20     Crisanta Duran                                 Pat Steadman
- 21     Jenise May                                     Mary Hodge
- 22     Cheri Gerou                                    Kent Lambert
- 23
- 24

---

**FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE  
on HB14-1342**

This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.

To the President of the Senate and the  
Speaker of the House of Representatives:

Your first conference committee appointed on HB14-1342,  
concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction, has met  
and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

That the House accede to the Senate amendments made to the bill,  
as the amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following  
changes:

Amend rerevised bill, page 2, line 16, strike "TWENTY-NINE" and  
substitute "TWENTY-FOUR".

Page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE  
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and  
substitute "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED  
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 4, line 15, strike "TWENTY" and substitute "TWENTY-FIVE".

Page 5, lines 3 and 4, strike "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE  
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and  
substitute "ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED  
THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

1 Page 6, strike lines 1 through 7.  
2  
3 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.  
4  
5 Page 7, lines 12 and 13, strike "THIRTY-ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED  
6 THOUSAND" and substitute "TWENTY MILLION".  
7  
8 Page 7, line 16, strike "TEN MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND" and  
9 substitute "TWENTY-FIVE MILLION".  
10  
11 Page 7, lines 19 and 20, strike "FORTY MILLION THREE HUNDRED  
12 THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT" and substitute  
13 "THIRTY-FIVE MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN  
14 HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".  
15  
16 Page 8, after line 17 insert:  
17  
18 "(c) IN CALCULATING THE GENERAL FUND SURPLUS DESCRIBED IN  
19 THIS SUBSECTION (4), THE STATE CONTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR  
20 OVEREXPENDITURES, EXPECTED ACCRUAL ADJUSTMENTS, AND THE  
21 STATUTORY RESERVE SPECIFIED IN SECTION 24-75-201.1 (1) (d) (XIV)".  
22  
23 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.

24  
25 Respectfully submitted,  
26 House Committee: Senate Committee:  
27 (signed) (signed)  
28 Crisanta Duran Pat Steadman  
29 Jenise May Mary Hodge  
30 Cheri Gerou Kent Lambert

---

31  
32  
33 **PRINTING REPORT**

34  
35 The Chief Clerk reports the following bills have been correctly printed:  
36 **HB14-1370, 1371, 1372.**

---

37  
38  
39 **MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE**

40  
41 Mr. Speaker:  
42  
43 The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR14-026.  
44

---

45  
46 **INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION**

47  
48 The following resolution was read by title and laid over one day under the  
49 rules:

50  
51 **SJR14-026** by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kerr; also Representative(s)  
52 Peniston and Duran--Concerning the designation of April  
53 8, 2014, as "Equal Pay Day" in Colorado, and, in  
54 connection therewith, acknowledging the persisting  
55 problem of wage disparity among various groups.  
56

---

House in recess. House reconvened.

**INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**  
**First Reading**

The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees indicated:

**HB14-1373** by Representative(s) Lebsock and Scott, Court, Coram, Duran, Exum, Fischer, Foote, Garcia, Ginal, Hullinghorst, Kraft-Tharp, Lee, McCann, McNulty, Melton, Moreno, Murray, Pabon, Primavera, Rosenthal, Ryden, Salazar, Schafer, Singer, Sonnenberg, Tyler, Vigil, Williams, Wright, Young; also Senator(s) Crowder and Zenzinger, Tochtrop, Johnston, Kefalas, Guzman, Lundberg, Jones, Balmer, Todd, Roberts, Rivera--Concerning individuals who may claim the property tax exemption for qualifying seniors and disabled veterans.

Committee on Finance  
Committee on Appropriations

**HB14-1374** by Representative(s) Holbert and Kraft-Tharp; also Senator(s) Hodge and Scheffel--Concerning the inclusion of on-demand air carriers in the sales and use tax exemption for certain aircraft.

Committee on Finance

**HB14-1375** by Representative(s) DelGrosso; also Senator(s) Tochtrop--Concerning modifications to statutory provisions governing urban redevelopment to promote the equitable financial contribution among affected public bodies in connection with the tax increment financing of urban redevelopment projects.

Committee on Finance

**HB14-1376** by Representative(s) Buckner and Moreno, Court, Duran, Exum, Fields, Foote, Kagan, Melton, Pabon, Williams, Young--Concerning the analysis of information relating to the academic success of public school students based on student placement in different instructional groups or course levels.

Committee on Education

**INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION**

The following resolution was read by title and laid over one day under the rules:

**HJR14-1017** by Representative(s) Dore; also Senator(s) Crowder--Concerning the recognition of Amache's twentieth anniversary on the National Register of Historic Places.

1 On motion of Representative Foote, **HB14-1304, 1300, 1037, 1096** were  
2 moved from the Special Orders Calendar to the bottom of the General  
3 Orders Calendar for April 14, 2014.

4  
5  
6

---

7 On motion of Representative Foote, the following bill(s) calendared for  
8 General Orders, April 15, will be calendared for April 14 and placed at  
9 the top of the General Orders Calendar: **HB14-1012, 1015, 1023, 1032,**  
10 **1085, 1093, 1101, 1124, 1156, 1276, 1297, 1303, 1326, 1348.**

11  
12  
13

---

14 **LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)**

15

16 On motion of Representative Foote, the following item(s) on the Calendar  
17 were laid over until April 14, retaining place on Calendar:

18

19 Consideration of Third Reading--**HB14-1269, 1279, 1317, 1036, 1118,**  
20 **1144, 1162, 1202, 1333, 1344, 1322, 1175, 1205, 1294, 1309, 1349,**  
21 **SB14-163, 160.**

22 Consideration of General Orders--**SB14-158.**

23 Consideration of Conference Committee Report(s)--**HB14-1193,**  
24 **SB14-131.**

25 Consideration of Governor's Veto--**HB14-1108.**

26

27

28

29

30 On motion of Representative Foote, the House adjourned until 10:00 a.m.,  
31 April 14, 2014.

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Approved:  
MARK FERRANDINO,  
Speaker

Attest:  
MARILYN EDDINS,  
Chief Clerk

